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4.5 Medicaid
4.5.1 Medicaid Verification

DBS is required to verify Medicaid eligibility for all new applicants who report a family income at or below 185 percent of the current federal poverty level 

· at the time of application, and 

· no later than 90 days after the application is completed. 

Verification is completed twice a week by Information Technology for all new applicants, and monthly for all cases, thus meeting the above requirements. Consumers are matched on Medicaid's records each month by their Social Security number (SSN), the first three characters of their last name, and the first character of their first name. 

At the time the application is completed (or later if the consumer has not yet received a Medicaid card), DBS staff should verify the consumer's Medicaid certification by requesting to see the consumer’s Medicaid card. If a current Medicaid card is provided, the DBS staff should

· record the consumer’s name and Medicaid number directly from the consumer's card, and 

· check the spelling of consumer's name on the Medicaid card. 

This information should be documented in a case note.
It is critical that the information is collected precisely as it is recorded on the consumer's Medicaid card.

4.5.2 Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) is responsible for administering Medicaid claims in Texas. This responsibility includes processing claims for case management reimbursement.

4.5.3 AIS

TMHP uses the Automated Inquiry System (AIS) to record Medicaid eligibility information.

DBS staff may verify Medicaid eligibility by accessing the AIS database.
4.5.4 Medicaid Texas Provider Identifier

Each DBS field office has been assigned a Medicaid Texas Provider Identifier (TPI) number. DBS staff members must use their designated TPI number when making an AIS inquiry about a consumer's Medicaid eligibility (see 4.5.10 Authorized NPI and TPI Numbers).

4.5.5 Contacting AIS

AIS may be contacted Monday through Friday between 6:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Central Standard Time. There is a limit of 20 transactions per phone call.

4.5.6 Automatic Disconnection

AIS will automatically disconnect the line if nothing is entered for 20 seconds. DBS staff may verify the reason for the disconnection by calling TMHP Customer Service at 1-800-925-9126.

4.5.7 AIS Procedures

DBS staff should follow the steps listed below to make a direct AIS inquiry. 

Step 1
Dial 1-800-925-9126.

Step 2
When prompted, enter your TPI number:

· press One/Pound (1#), 

· enter your TPI number (see 4.5.10 Authorized NPI and TPI Numbers), and 

· press Pound (#). 

Note: If the TPI number you enter is invalid, AIS will respond: "Invalid TPI (provider number) keyed. Please re-enter." 

Step 3
AIS will repeat your TPI number back to you. Check to make sure the TPI is correct.

Step 4
Enter one of the following transaction codes:

1 -- claim status

2 -- consumer eligibility (for additional information, see 4.5.9 Transaction Code 2) 
3 -- benefit limitations

4 -- check amount

5 -- new TPI

9 -- speak with a customer service representative 

0 -- return to main menu 

AIS will provide applicable options and instructions for each transaction code selected.

4.5.8 Helpful Hints

Use Star/Pound ( * #) to repeat any information given.

Use Star/Star (**) to begin again if you make an error.

Use Nine/Pound (9 #) to repeat the main menu at any time.

4.5.9 Transaction Code 2

To verify consumer eligibility using AIS, enter Transaction Code 2 in Step 4. You may inquire using the consumer's

· Medicaid number, or 

· SSN and date of birth. 

The consumer's date of birth must be entered MMDDCCYY (for example, April 25, 1995, would be entered 04251995).

Date of service, however, must be entered MMDDYY (for example, June 13, 2014, would be entered 061314).

4.5.10 Authorized NPI and TPI Numbers

Medicaid National Provider Identifier (NPI) and TPI numbers have been authorized for each DBS office as follows:

	DBS Field Office
	Medicaid NPI Number
	Medicaid TPI Number

	Abilene
	1558494005
	140137401

	Amarillo
	1700919461
	140137424

	Austin
	1255464905
	140137419

	Beaumont
	1427181155
	140137414

	Bryan-College Station
	1699808600
	140137405

	Corpus Christi
	1881727527
	140137415

	Dallas
	1043343049
	140137404

	El Paso
	1548393291
	140137420

	Fort Worth
	1952434698
	140137416

	Harlingen
	1174656839
	140137421

	Houston
	1801929542
	140137418

	Laredo
	1083747745
	140137423

	Lubbock
	1063545721
	140137426

	Lufkin
	1982737615
	140137412

	McAllen
	1710010657
	140137407

	Odessa
	1538292362
	140137409

	San Angelo
	1174656060
	140137408

	San Antonio
	1821121567
	140137417

	Southeast
	1609909332
	140137413

	Texarkana
	1306979398
	140137403

	Tyler
	1548393515
	140137402

	Victoria
	1629101647
	140137406

	Waco
	1154454817
	140137425

	Wichita Falls
	1043343882
	140137410
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